
WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE : 05/26/20 

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 1 of 3 

CONTRACT NO : 009133 FEDERAL AID NO : 
CONTRACT TITLE : I-5, STEILACOOM-DUPONT RD TO THORNE LANE CORRIDOR 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 Rl PUBLIC UTILITIES 

PRIME CONTRACTOR : SW0252050 GUY F . ATKINSON CONSTRUCTION, LLC. 
707 SOUTH GRADY WAY SUITE 500 

RENTON WA 98057-3224 

(X)Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

)Change proposed by Contractor 

ENDORSED BY : SURETY CONSENT: 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE ATTORNEY IN FACT 

May 29, 2020 

DATE DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 180,895,595.00 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 182,988 , 776 . 54 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 685,000.00 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE : 183,673,776 . 54 

Signature Required : K2])Project Engineer [])State Construction Engineer 

~)Regional Administrator ( )Other Agency 

Sri MArw-
Brian Whitehouse 

tllt hlfvlifwuri 
(Jun 2, 2020 08:23 POT) Marco Foster (Jun 

emer 
2, 202013:57 POT) 

PROJECT ENGINEER SIGNATURE STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER SIGNATURE 

Jun 2, 2020 Jun 2, 2020 

DATE DATE 

OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 

REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE SIGNATURE DATE 

Jun 2, 2020 

DATE REPRESENTING 

CG02v04(revised Feb 2005) 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:05/26/20 

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 2 of 3 

CONTRACT N0:009133 CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 Rl 

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of 
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

This contract is revised as follows: 

Description 
This Change Order revises the Contract to provide compensation to the 
Design-Builder for relocation of a Lakewood Water District waterline along 
Union Avenue and N Thorne lane; as well as including a pad mounted 
electrical Power Switch associated with the JBLM overhead power distribution 
relocation at Madigan ACP. In addition, this Change Order adds one (1) 
continuous extended weekend closure of Thorne IS Northbound On-Ramp, WSDOT 
agrees not to assess liquidated damages associated with roadway flooding on 
October 18, 2019 and provides for the closure of Nonconformance Issues (NCI) 
245.007. 

Construction Requirements 
 
Lakewood Water Union Avenue and N Thorne lane: 
 
Section 1-07.17, Utilities Relocations, on page 84, delete line 32 and 
 
replace it with following, "Utilities, Sound Transit, Lakewood Water 
 
District, Clover Park School District and Pierce County. These Utility owners 
 
may be parties to" 
 
The Design - Builder shall design and construct the relocation of Lakewood 
 
Water District's waterline on Union Avenue and N Thorne lane in conformance 
 
with Lakewood Water Standards, Section 2.10 of the Technical Specifications, 
 
and RFC plan sheets UT30. 
 

JBLM Power Distribution Relocation: 
 
The Design-Builder shall design and install a pad mounted Power Switch with 
 
hardware and Switch Vault in accordance with Joint Base Lewis-McChord (JBLM) 
 
Design Standards (Appendix D) and RFC plan sheets UT13 to facilitate 
 
completion of the JBLM overhead power distribution relocation at the Madigan 
 
ACP. 
 

NB Thorne On-ramp Weekend Closure: 
 
Section 2.22.4.3.4, Extended Closures, on page 2.22-26, insert the following 
 
after line 33: 
 
"N Thorne Lane to I-5 Northbound On-Ramp 
 
The Design-Builder shall be allowed one (1) continuous extended full closure 
 
of the N Thorne Lane to I-5 Northbound On-Ramp. A weekend closure is defined 
 
as 2200 Friday through 0500 on the following Monday. The Thorne High Bridge 
 
shall be in place and operational to allow a connection between the Woodbrook 
 
and Tillicum neighborhoods prior to this closure. The detour shall be 
 
approved by impacted Local Agencies a minimum of 30 Calendar Days prior to 
 
implementing this closure." 
 

NCI Resolution: 
 
This change order provides for the acceptance of the non-conforming shoulder 
 
width on the Thorne SB on ramp as identified in NCI 245.007. 
 

Measurement 
 
No specific measurement will apply to the lump sum item, "C0#-014 Public 
 
Utilities." 
 

Payment 
 
"C0#-014 Public Utilities" lump sum. 
 
Payment under the item "C0#-014 Public Utilities" will be full payment to the 
 
Design-Builder to complete the Work as specified. 
 

Contract Time 
 
This Change deletes Traffic in Final Configuration milestone in Form D of 
 
Design Builder's Proposal (Instruction to Proposers Form D) and revises the 
 
substantial completion milestone date to August 16, 2021. 
 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:05/26/20 

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 3 of 3 

CONTRACT N0:009133 CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 Rl 

ITEM GROUP STD UNIT OF UNIT PRICE EST QTY CHANGE EST AMT CHANGE 
NO NO ITEM MEASURE 
-­ --­ --­

ITEM DESCRIPTION: PUBLIC UTILITIES 
1024 03 L.S. 0.00 0.00 61,725.44 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: PUBLIC UTILITIES 
1024 04 L.S. 0.00 0.00 560,947.10 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: PUBLIC UTILITIES 
1024 02 L.S. 0.00 0.00 62,327.46 

AMOUNT TOTAL 

685,000.00 



Change Record
	
	

Contract Number Contract Title Federal Aid Number 

Change Order Number Change Description Date 

Phone Number Region Project Engineer 

Prime Contractor /  Design-Builder 

Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the 

Change proposed by Contractor / Design-

Evolution & Description Of  Change 

Distribution By: Project Office 
Copy of  Change Records  &  Change Order w/Backup - Project  Engineer 
Copy of  ONLY  Change Order - Prime Contractor /  Design-Builder 
Electronic  Copy of  Change Records  &  Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office 
Original of   Change Records  &  Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction  Office 

DOT  Form 422-002 Region 

Revised 10/2019  Original  of  Change Records  &  Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office 



Contract Number Contract Title Change Order Number 

Basis of Cost & Justification: 

Contract Time: 

Prior Approvals: 

List Attachments: 

Distribution By: Project Office 
Copy of  Change Records  &  Change Order w/Backup - Project  Engineer 
Copy of  ONLY  Change Order - Prime  Contractor /  Design-Builder 
Electronic  Copy of  Change Records  &  Change Order w/Backup - State  Construction Office 
Original of   Change Records  &  Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction  Office 

DOT  Form 422-002 Region 

Revised 10/2017 Original of   Change Records  &  Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office 


	9133_CO_014_R1-Change Record.pdf
	9133_CO_014_R1 Signed_Unsecured.pdf




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		9133-Change-Order-14R1.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 27



		Failed: 1







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Failed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

	Federal Aid Number: 
	Change Description: Public Utilities
	Date: 04/23/2020
	Region: Olympic Region
	Project Engineer: Brian Whitehouse
	Phone Number: 360-412-3421
	Prime Contractor  DesignBuilder: Atkninson Construction
	Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1044 of the Standard Specif: On
	Change proposed by Contractor  Design: Off
	Evolution  Description Of Change: This Change Order provides for the resolution of the following disputed project issues:
 
Change#1
This owner directed change order revises section 1-07.17 of General Provisions to include Lakewood Water District (LWD) and Clover Park School District (CPSD) in the Public Utilities list. It also compensates the Design - Builder for relocation of waterlines along Union Avenue and N. Thorne lane. The project office was notified by Rafael Reyes, WSDOT Utilities, that the aforementioned Utilities were incorrectly identified as private utilities in section 1-07.17 of General Provisions. The General Provisions require the Design-Builder to relocate public utilities to accommodate the project and include the relocation costs in their Contract Price. As LWD and CPSD were incorrectly identified in the contract as private utilities, the Design Builder assumed that the relocation costs of the Waterlines on Union Ave and N. Thorne lane would be reimbursed by the Utility. 

Change#2
This owner initiated change order was created to compensate the Design-Builder for installation of a Pad Mounted Switch Gear at Madigan ACP to fulfill the scope of JBLM Powerline relocation included in the approved Madigan ACP 100% conceptual plans. The Switch gear detail was necessary to complete the relocation, but was not included in the Madigan ACP plans utility relocation plan.

Change #3
This Design-Builder initiated change adds a weekend closure of the Northbound Thorne on-ramp to transition from MOT Stage 2 to Stage 3. Currently, Section 2.22.4.3.4 of the Technical Requirements does not allow for a weekend closure of N Thorne Lane to NB I-5 on-ramp. The Design-Builder is proposing this change to tie the Thorne East side roundabout into new Thorne low bridge. This proposed weekend closure will reduce nightly impacts to the traveling public by reducing the number of MOT stages necessary to complete the tie-in. As a part of this change, the Design-Builder proposes to reduce the number of allowable concurrent northbound and southbound I-5 mainline closures for Girder placement from 6 to 4.

Change#4
This change rescinds the liquidated damages from October 18th, 2019. The Design-Builder was notified of accrued liquidated damages in the amount of $44,000 for closing the left lane on Southbound I-5 between 10:00 am and 3:30 PM due to the water ponding on the Roadway caused by inadequate maintenance of the median drainage system.  This issues was closed during the negotiation with the Design-Builder in order to come to an agreement with a reasonable price for this bundled change.  

Change #5
This change allows for the closure of Nonconformance Issue 245.007 by accepting substandard MOT shoulder widths on the Thorne lane to Southbound I-5 on ramp during MOT Thorne SB on-ramp stage 1A .   This non-conformance was identified as a result of WSDOT audit 245.007 in which WSDOT observed that the Design-Builder did not provide the minimum shoulder widths required by section 2.22.4.4.1 of the RFP.  This issues was closed during the negotiation with the Design-Builder in order to come to an agreement with a reasonable price for this bundled change.  


	Contract Number: 009133
	Contract Title: I-5 Steilacoom-DuPont Rd to Thorne Lane - Corridor Improvement Project
	Change Order Number: 14 R1
	Basis of Cost  Justification: The project team conducted several rounds of negotiations in an attempt to close the issues included in this change order.  The project team followed the issue escalation plan identified in the project partnering charter, ultimately resulting in and agreed upon change order price of $685,000 to resolve all of the issues noted above. 
	Contract Time: This Change deletes Traffic in Final Configuration milestone in Form D of Design – Builder’s Proposal (Instruction to Proposers Form D) and allows for a 20 Calendar Day time extension for substantial completion date of August 16, 2021. This was agreed during the negotiation process to provide adequate time to the Design-Builder to finish the Work in this Change Order.
	Prior Approvals: State Construction Office - Marco Foster approved this change on May 19th, 2020.
Olympic Region Construction - Dave Ziegler approved this change on May 14th, 2020.
Lacey PEO - Brian Whitehouse approved this change on May 19th, 2020
	List Attachments: (A) Checklist           (B)Engineer's Estimate         (C)Approvals              


